Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 48

BY REPRESENTATIVE HONORE

A RESOLUTION

To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Carolyn Williams Jacobs of Baton Rouge.

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the Louisiana House of Representatives have learned of the death of Carolyn Williams Jacobs; and

WHEREAS, a native of Alexandria and a resident of Baton Rouge, Mrs. Jacobs was a retired assistant professor of mathematics; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Jacobs is survived by her husband, Edmond A. Jacobs, Sr.; her daughter, Edwia J. Richardson; her son, Edmond "Andy" Jacobs, Jr.; her sister, Vera Lehman; and five grandchildren, Ashley Richardson and Christina Richardson and Alan, Alyssa, and Alexander Jacobs; she was preceded in death by her parents, Waverly and Mahalie Williams; her brother, Waverly Williams; and two sisters, Ethel Mae Parker and Genevieve Abel; and

WHEREAS, with the death of Mrs. Jacobs, Louisiana has lost one of her finest citizens, a woman who was admired by all whose lives she touched, leaves behind a rich and unique legacy, and is greatly missed; and

WHEREAS, though the loss of Mrs. Jacobs has left a tremendous void in her community, her memory will live forever in the minds and hearts of all who knew and loved her.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Carolyn Williams Jacobs of Baton Rouge, does hereby record for posterity her singular contributions and outstanding achievements, and does hereby express abiding appreciation for the pride and honor that this wonderful woman will forever bring to her family, friends, community, and state.

HR NO. 48 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Carolyn Williams Jacobs.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES